amount under contracts competitively bid pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4, where such contracts are 

deemed open-end contracts, as is the case here; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2024, the Board passed Resolution No. R-24-1045, 

authorizing Change Order No. 1 for the project, in the increased amount of two hundred 

twenty-three thousand four hundred forty-seven dollars ($223,447,00), with a new total award 

amount, as a result of the increase, in the amount of four million eight hundred thirty-two thousand 

eight hundred nine dollars and sixty-eight cents ($4,832,809.68); and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-0110, 

authorizing Change Order No. 2 for the project, in the increased amount of one hundred eight 

thousand two hundred eighty dollars ($108,280.00), with a new total award amount, as a result of the 

increase, in the amount of four million nine hundred forty one thousand eighty nine dollars and sixty 

eight cents ($4,941,089.68); and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No.

[...]

result of the increase, in the amount of five million two hundred fifteen thousand nine hundred 

ninety dollars and ninety one cents ($5,215,990.91); and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2025, the Board passed Resolution No. R-25-0905, 

authorizing Change Order No. 4 for the project under C-24-012, in the increased amount of one 

hundred eight thousand two hundred eighty dollars ($108,280.00), with a new contract award, as a 

result of the increase, of five million three hundred twenty four thousand, two hundred seventy 

dollars and ninety one cents ($5,324,270.91); and

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Engineer is recommending that Change Order No.